

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/BPT.93/2016

Appellant : Shri Raj Kumar Das and Shri Kuladip kumar Das

Respondent : The SPIO,O/o the Chief Engineer,PWD (Roads), Assam,

Chandmari, Guwahati- 781003

Date of hearing : 03.10.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

03.10.2016

The Appellants Shri Raj Kumar Das and Shri Kuladip Kumar Das present.

The PIO, Shri Gobin Ch. Saikia, Superintending Engineer, O/o the Chief Engineer (Roads) and Shri Lalit Ch. Konwar, Assistant Executive Engineer (T/C), and PIO, O/o the Executive Engineer, PWD, Barpeta Rural Road Division present.

Written Statements received from the PIOs and the First Appellate Authority/ Executive Engineer, PWD, Barpeta Rural Road Division.

Perused the Written Statements and heard the Appellants as well as the SPIOs. Part of the information sought for has been provided and receipt thereof acknowledged by the Appellant. The following points of information sought for the RTI Application are pending:-

- (i) A certified copy of the DPR for the roads and bridges of the PMGSY package no., AS-01-21,
- (ii) A certified copy of inspection of all Routine Maintenance Bills,
- (iii) A certified copy of the remaining 3 MBs.

Considering the submission of the Appellants and the SPIOs, the Commission hereby orders that the SPIO, O/o the Executive Engineer, Barpeta Rural Road Division, shall make further efforts to provide the wanting information listed above and furnish the same to the Appellant as soon as possible.

The Second Appeal petition is hereby disposed of .

Sd/-

State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Sd/-

Dy. Registrar

Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/BPT.93/2016/23-A

Dtd. 03.10.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Chief Engineer, PWD (Roads), Assam, Chandmari, Guwahati- 781003 for necessary action and information.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ Executive Engineer, PWD, Barpeta Rural Road Division, Barpeta, Distt. Barpeta, Assam, Pin- 781 301 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Shri Kuladip Kumar Das & Shri Raj Kumar Das , Vill- Metuwakuchi, Gajia Road, Ward No. 19, PO- Barpeta, Distt. Barpeta, Assam, Pin- 781 301 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Dy. Registrar
Assam State Information Commission